
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 24 February 2016 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Thursday 3 March 2016, 2.00 pm 
 

To: The Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing (Chairman) 
Dr Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Philip Cook, Involve 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Jane Hogg, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning, Bracknell Forest Council 
John Nawrockyi, Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 
Mary Purnell, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Lise Llewellyn, Director of Public Health 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 
Fidelma Tinneny, Berkshire Care Association 
Hilary Turner, NHS England South Central Region 
Linda Wells, Bracknell Forest Homes 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Thursday 3 March 2016, 2.00 pm 
 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

3. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which the chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

4. Minutes from Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board 
held on 10 December 2015. 
 

5 - 10 

5. Matters Arising   

6. Public Participation   

 QUESTIONS: If you would like to ask a question you must arrive 15 
minutes before the start of the meeting to provide the clerk with your 
name, address and the question you would like to ask. Alternatively, 
you can provide this information by email to the clerk Priya Patel: 
priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk at least two hours ahead of a 
meeting. The subject matter of questions must relate to an item on the 
Board’s agenda for that particular meeting. The clerk can provide 
advice on this where requested. 
 
 
PETITIONS: A petition must be submitted a minimum of seven working 
days before a Board meeting and must be given to the clerk by this 
deadline. There must be a minimum of ten signatures for a petition to 

 

mailto:priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 

 

be submitted to the Board. The subject matter of a petition must be 
about something that is within the Board’s responsibilities. This 
includes matters of interest to the Board as a key stakeholder in 
improving the health and wellbeing of communities.  
 

7. Actions taken between meetings   

 Board members are asked to report any action taken between 
meetings of interest to the Board. 
 

 

8. Better Care Fund   

 
To receive a report providing an update of the process for planning for 
2016/17 and to seek delegated authority to approve the Better Care 
Fund Plan to be submitted. 

 

11 - 50 

9. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service Transformation 
Tracking  

 

 To receive an update on the work to transform the Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS).  
 

 

10. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance Monitoring   

 To consider a report setting out a proposed suite of performance 
indicators, and reporting mechanisms that will be used to ensure the 
Health and Wellbeing Board is informed about progress on the priorities 
identified in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

51 - 64 

11. Joint Council and Clinical Commissioning Group Funding for 
Emotional Health and Wellbeing  

 

 To receive a report providing an update on the Clinical Commissioning 
Group Innovation Fund and Adult Social Care funded schools project in 
relation to emotional health and wellbeing. 
 

65 - 74 

12. NHS Sustainability and Transformation Plan   

 To receive a presentation from Paul Sly, Interim Accountable Officer 
Berkshire East Clinical Commissioning Group, on the NHS 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan. 
 

 

13. Asset Review and Management   

 A verbal update on the co-ordination of asset planning arrangements. 
 

 

14. LGA Peer Review   

 To receive an update on the LGA Peer Review. 
 

To follow 

15. NHS Restructuring   

 An update on the restructuring of the NHS. 
 

To follow 



 

 

16. Forward Plan   

 Board members are asked to make any additions or amendments to 
the Board’s Forward Plan as necessary. 
 

75 - 76 

 



Unrestricted 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
10 DECEMBER 2015 
2.00  - 4.35 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing 
Dr William Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Philip Cook, Involve 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Older People and Long Term Conditions (Representing the 
Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing) 
Jane Hogg, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Christine McInnes, Chief Officer: Leraning and Achievement (Representing the Director of 
Children, Young People and Learning) 
Lise Llewellyn, Director of Public Health 
Linda Wells, Bracknell Forest Homes 
 
In Attendance: 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 
Lynne Lidster, Head of Joint Commissioning 
Dr Lisa McNally, Consultant in Public Health 
Louise Noble, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People and Learning 
John Nawrockyi, Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
Rachel Pearce, NHS England 
Mary Purnell, Bracknell and Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Sanders, Bracknell Forest Healthwatch  
Fidelma Tinneny, Berkshire Care Association 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Coucnil 
 

27. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

28. Urgent Items of Business  

It was noted that with the agreement of the Chairman an additional item ‘A Year of 
Self Care’ had been added to the agenda.  

29. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on 3 September 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



30. Matters Arising  

There were no matters arising. 

31. Public Participation  

No submissions had been received under the terms of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s public participation scheme. 

32. Actions taken between meetings  

It was reported that the Children and Young People Mental Health Transformation 
Plan had now been approved and the Chairman thanked all those who had assisted 
with the Plan’s development. 

33. Mental He
[...]
 carers. 

 The LSCBH had an agreed partnership protocol with the Adult Safeguarding 
Board, the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Community Safety. 
Partnership.  This was due for review and renewal and it was agreed that the 
Health and Wellbeing Board would continue to be a signatory to the protocol. 

 The LSCB would be involved in any review of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board Annual report 2014/15 and the key messages arising from it. 

35. Children and Young People's Mental Health Transformation Planning Update  

Louise Noble, Interim Head of the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS), presented a report providing an update on the work taking place to  
improve the service. 
 
In 2014/15, the number of referrals to CAMHS had continued to rise with an 5.6% 
increase in referrals across the East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group area.  
Data showed that 100% of the initial referrals were triaged for clinical urgency within 
24 hours of a referral being made and of the 579 young people in Bracknell Forest 
waiting for an initial assessment the majority received a face to face assessment 
within twelve weeks of their being referred. In Bracknell Forest, the longest waiting 
lists were for those young people requiring an Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) 
Assessment with 141 young people in Bracknell Forest waiting for longer than 12 
weeks for an assessment.   
 
Additional funding had been given to CAMHS to enable additional staff to be 
employed.  These new members of staff had now been through the required 
induction and training programme and were now starting to take on their own 
caseloads.  It was anticipated that the number of young people waiting over twelve 
weeks for an assessment would have reduced significantly by the end of the current 
financial year. 
 
CAMHS had been working with Kooth to improve the referral process and the 
interfa
[...]


36. Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  

The Board received a report seeking approval of the joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2016-2020.   
 
It was a statutory requirement for the Health and Wellbeing Board to develop and 
publish a joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy that identified local priorities in relation 
to the health and wellbeing of the local population  and where relevant organisations 
needed to work in partnership to develop and implement plans to address these 
priorities.   
 
The draft Strategy was the Board’s second strategy and had a clear focus on the 
prevention of ill health and encouraging and supporting people to understand the 
actions that they could take to keep themselves fit and well.  Arising from the Board’s 
questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 

 The final sentence in the third paragraph of the Foreword would be amended 
to read ‘We remain focused on joining things up in order to better provide…’ 

 Input would be required from all partners to develop proper measurable 
business orientated outcomes  

 The proposed performance indicators under Priority 1: Prevention of ill health 
and the things that cause it only focused on the elderly and needed to be 
expanded.  

 It was agreed that a draft list of Performance Indicators would be considered 
by the Board at their next meeting 

 It was agreed that performance management of the Strategy outcomes would 
be added as a standing agenda item to all future Health and Wellbeing Board 
meetings  

 The Strategy currently made no explicit mention of the need to transform adult 
social care.  It was agreed that this would be added to Priority 4: Workforce 

 
RESOLVED that, subject to the comments and amendments discussed, the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020 be approved. 

 



37. Forward Plan  

The Board noted the items for consideration at future meetings of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  It was agreed that the following items would be add
[...]
tative of the Borough and initiatives 
would be targeted at the following groups during the year business, education, 
vulnerable and elderly and resident adults 
 
It was stressed that the proposals would bring together existing work into a single 
programme of events and as such would not require additional resources. It was 
hoped that the programme would attract  a wider range of businesses and agencies 
into the health and wellbeing agenda a situation that might provide opportunities to 
generate additional resources via increased volunteering, partnership or sponsorship 
opportunities. 
 
The Board agreed to support the initiative. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 



Unrestricted 

TO: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
3 MARCH 2016 

  
 

BETTER CARE FUND 
Director – Adult Social Care, Health and Housing  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Health and Wellbeing Board of the process 
for planning for 2016/17 and to seek delegated authority to approve the plan to be 
submitted. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board gives delegated authority to the Director – 
Adult Social Care, Health and Housing to submit the 2016/17 plan to the 
Department of Health. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 As at 23rd February, the detailed guidance and timetable for approval for the 2016/17 
had not been published. It is likely that the guidance will be published and the date 
for submission will both be before the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 There is no alternative to following the BCF planning guidance. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 In June 2013, the Government announced the Better Care Fund. It was designed to 
bring improvements to the way health and social care services to work together 
through the mechanism of a pooled budget. It was designed to bring an opportunity 
for change, so that people receive the right care and support at the right time, in the 
right place
[...]
Health and housing 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To agree the suite of performance indicators, and reporting mechanisms that will 
ensure the Health and Wellbeing Board is informed about progress on the priorities 
identified in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, “Seamless Health  2016-2020”. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Board agree to the proposed suite of “high level” indicators (the 
dashboard), subject to any required amendments. 

2.2 That the Board agree to receive the performance report quarterly for 
information (outside of meetings), with areas for concern to be agenda items 
for discussion and decision at Board Meetings. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To ensure that the Board is aware of progress against the health and wellbeing 
priorities for Bracknell Forest, and;  

3.2 Has the opportunity to consider areas of concern / poor progress, and agree what 
action is required. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 Not applicable. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The Board approved the Health and Wellbeing Strategy in December.   At that time, 
a number of national indicators were not known, and it was agreed that when these 
were available, a “dashboard” of key indicators would be suggested for reporting to 
the Board. 

5,2 In relation to Priority 3: Preventing people becoming socially isolated and 
lonely, work is still ongoing following the stakeholder workshop in January.   Action 
plans and indicators will be proposed from this work. 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 

 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 There are no direct financial implications within this report for the Council. 

 

 



Unrestricted 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not required 

 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 None 

7 CONSULTATION 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

7.1 There has been extensive public consultation in the development of the Health and 
We
[...]

weeks  

3) exceeding 26 
weeks 

Young People who have sought treatment but 
are left waiting are vulnerable to deterioration 
in their mental health. Extended waiting times 
beyond 12 weeks must be avoided as they 
leave young people particularly vulnerable to 
deteriorations in their mental health. 

BHFT CAMHS 
Service Data 

Local Priority 
Number of 
working days 

Quarterly 
Low is 
good 

Number of young 
people taking up 
the Public Health 
online mental 
health support (at 
least 115 per 
quarter) 

Mental health support in childhood and 
teenage years can prevent mental illness from 
developing and mitigate its longer-term effects. 
Evidence from the literature and a review of 
online outcomes and alliances within text-
based therapy suggests online counselling is 
an effective alternative to face to face 
counselling which is also very acceptable to 
young people themselves.   

Local Service 
performance 
statistics 

Local Priority 
Number of 
Young People 
Using Service 

quarterly 

High is 
good 
(target = 
at least 
115 
people 
per 
quarter) 

Waiting times for 
Public Health 
online mental 
health support (at 
least 95% within 
24 hours) 

Given the challenges in providing timely 
mental health support to young people in 
secondary care CAMHS services, it is 
important that an early intervention service is 
available, with minimal waiting times, so as to 
prevent deterioration and facilitate early 
improvement where possible. 

Local service 
performance 
statistics 

Local Priority Working Days quarterly 

Low is 
good 
(target = 
95% 
within 
one day) 

 
  



Priority 3:   Preventing people becoming socially isolated and lonely 
Work is underway to develop local indicators following the Health and Wellbeing Board workshop on 27th January 

Description Rationale Data Source 
Indicator 
reference 

Unit of 
measure 

Frequency 
Polarity 
/ Target 

The percentage 
of adult social 
care users who 
have as much 
social contact as 
they would lik
[...]
iliary care market 

ASCHH  
Local 
measure 

Hours per 
week/total 
hours per 
month / length 
of delay / 
number of 
people waiting 

quarterly 
Low is 
good 

Number of 
people waiting for 
residential or 
nursing home 
room 

Measure of capacity, sustainability and 
resilience in the care home market 

ASCHH and 
CCG 

Local 
Measure 

Number of 
people waiting 
/ length of wait 

quarterly 
Low is 
good 

Number of 
agency or bank 
staff used per 
foundation trust 

CQC Regulation 18 indicator of capacity 
stressor in social care provision 

CCG contract 
monitoring 

 
Number per 
month 

Annual 
Low is 
good 

Number of posts 
unfilled by grade 
/ level – NHS 
Trusts 

CQC Regulation 18 indicator of capacity 
stressor in social care provision 

CCG contract 
monitoring 

 
Number per 
month 

Annual 
Low is 
good 

 



 

 

TO: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
03 MARCH 2016 

  
 

UPDATE ON THE CCG AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE FUNDED EMOTIONAL HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING PROJECT 

DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND LEARNING 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To update the health and Wellbeing Board on the CCG Innovation Fund and Adult 
Social Care funded schools project.  

2 RECOMMENDATION 

That the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB): 

2.1 Notes the project plans and the progress to date. 

 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To disseminate the project intentions and progress to a group of key stakeholders to 
ensure the work aligns with other linked development work being undertaken through 
the Mental Health Transformation Fund. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 This project makes a contribution to developing Tier 1 and 2 services to contribute to 

achieving the vision described in the Ascot, Bracknell, Maidenhead, Slough and 
Windsor Local Transformation Plan for Children & Young People’s Mental Health and 
Wellbeing which aspires to ensure that  

  

 No children and young people will have a preventable mental health
[...]
 FORWARD PLAN 
 

(Scheduling of agenda items are subject to change) 
 
June 2016 
 
Joint Protocol for Partnership Boards - LSCB Jonathan Picken 
 
December 2016 
 
Thames Valley Police Mental Health Street Triage Pilot Update – Gavin Wong/Dave Gilbert 
 
March 2017 
 
Year of Self Care Feedback – Lisa McNally 
 
Standing Agenda Items 
 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance Monitoring – Zoe Johnstone 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) Transformation Tracking - CCG 




	Agenda
	4 Minutes from Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	8 Better Care Fund
	Better Care Fund Appendix 1
	Guidance
	Checklist
	1. Cover
	2. Budget Arrangements
	3. National Conditions
	4. Non-Elective and P4P
	5. I&E
	6. Metrics
	7. Understanding support needs
	8. New Integration Metrics
	9. Narrative

	Better Care Fund Appendix 2
	2016/17 Better Care Fund
	Policy Framework

	Title: Better Care Fund, Policy Framework 2016/17
	Author: SCLGCP/ SCP/ Integrated Care Policy / 11120 
	Document Purpose:  Policy
	Publication date: 
	01/2016
	Target audience:
	Contact details: 
	2016/17 Better Care Fund
	Policy Framework

	Contents
	Background
	Beyond the 2016-17 Better Care Fund

	1. The Statutory and Financial Basis of the Better Care Fund
	2. Conditions of Access to the Better Care Fund
	3. The Assurance and Approval of the Local Better Care Fund Plans
	4. National Performance Metrics
	5. Implementation 2016-17
	Annex A: Detailed Definitions of National Conditions
	Annex B: Assurance and Approval of Better Care Fund Plans


	10 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance Monitoring
	Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance Monitoring Annex

	11 Joint Council and Clinical Commissioning Group Funding for Emotional Health and Wellbeing
	16 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
3 MARCH 2016 
4.20 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing 
Dr William Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Philip Cook, Involve 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Jane Hogg, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People and Learning 
John Nawrockyi, Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
Mary Purnell, Bracknell and Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Lise Llewellyn, Director of Public Health 
Chris Taylor, Bracknell Forest Healthwatch 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
In Attendance: 
Zoe Johnstone, Chief Officer: Adults & Joint Commissioning 
Christine McInnes, Chief Officer: Learning & Achievement 
Dr Lisa McNally, Consultant in Public Health 
Paul Sly, Berkshire East Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
 

39. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

40. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

41. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 
10 December 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

42. Matters Arising  

There were no matters arising. 

43. Public Participation  

No submissions had been received under the terms of the Health & Wellbeing 
Board’s public participation scheme. 

44. Actions taken between meetings  



 

Better Care Fund: 
The Chairman reported that the template had been approved since the last meeting 
of the Board, on behalf of the Board. The template would be circulated to Board 
Members and there would be an opportunity to look at the template in more detail 
before its final submission. 

 
Volunteer Passport Scheme: 
It was reported that this scheme was now up and running and was intended to 
generate better and easier volunteering across the borough. The Scheme would 
require a volunteer to register once, to be considered for various volunteering 
opportunities. The scheme would also enable volunteers to upskill or multi skill.  

45. Better Care Fund  

It was reported that the template approved by the Chairman on behalf of the Board 
was the first outline template that laid out resources. A final plan would be submitted 
on 25 April, with the Section 75 needing to be signed off by June 2016. 

 
The Director of Adult Social Care & Health reported that the key services funded by 
the Plan did not change year on year, adjustments were made to respond to 
changing growth areas. It was noted that the plans provided a good analysis of where 
growth had occurred.   

 
The Board queried how they would identify if the Board was operating successfully. It 
was noted that the following information should be provided for Board Members: 

- Selected baseline data 
- Updates/summaries of projects 
 

The Chief Officer: Adults and the Consultant in Public Health agreed to send this 
information to Board Members. 

 
It was RESOLVED that the Board gave delegated authority to the Director of Adult 
Social Care, Health & Housing to submit the 2016/17 plan to the Department of 
Health. 

46. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service Transformation Tracking  

The Board received a report that updated them on the work to transform the Child & 
Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS). 

 
The Director of Children & Young People reported that emotional and mental health 
and wellbeing were two of the priorities detailed in the Health & Wellbeing Strategy. It 
was important to recognise that a number of actions were taking place to transform 
the CAMHS service and Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust (BHFT) were working 
on the blue print for this service.  

 
BHFT reported that they shared the Board’s vision for an integration of children’s 
services, health visiting and school nursing. It was proposed that the programme lead 
be invited to a future Board meeting, the Board welcomed this.  

 
It was reported that a common point of entry would be established for the CAMHS 
service. There would be work with schools and children’s centres to achieve a joined 
up service. 

 



 

At the next meeting of the Board, there would be a few months of evidence of how 
the service was operating. A leaflet had been produced to summarise the key 
elements of the service.  

 
BHFT reported that they aimed to build confidence in the service, reduce overall 
numbers waiting and move to a maximum 12 week waiting time for Bracknell Forest. 
The CAMHS was now fully staffed. 

 
The Chairman stated that this was an improvement in waiting times however 12 
weeks still represented a whole term of school for a young person. He stated that he 
would like to see a reduced assessment time. 

 
BHFT recognised that waiting times needed to be reduced to below six weeks and 
were keen to accept the challenge of achieving this. 

 
It was reported that it was important to bring down intervention times. Work was 
being undertaken in schools to raise awareness around the importance of emotional 
wellbeing among young people. This could potentially lead to more referrals lower 
down. 

 
It was recognised that whilst Kouth the online counselling service for young people 
was doing lots of good work, other work was also needed to support young people 
and an action plan had been developed for the Board to consider. 

 
The CCG recognised that commissioning of this service may need to be considered 
further. They were keen to hear the views of the provider as well as to get feedback 
from service users. 

 
It was reported that a Zen-zone was being commissioned in schools as a 
preventative measure, feedback so far had shown that it was helping young people 
resolve a lot of difficulties.  

 
It was also reported that a survey would be carried out at the end of the school term 
to assess the impact of the online youth counselling service. The Director of Children 
& Young People reported that there was a range of preventative work being 
undertaken and that she would circulate the strategy to the Board. 

 
It was noted that the CAMHS Transformation Board would keep the Board updated 
on the progress on their work. 

47. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance Monitoring  

The Board considered a report that asked them to agree the suite of performance 
indicators and reporting mechanisms that would ensure the Board was informed 
about progress on the priorities identified in the Health & Wellbeing Strategy, 
“Seamless Health 2016-2020. 
 
It was reported that in relation in Priority 4, a process was being developed to ensure 
patients were seen by the most appropriate professional. The Board recognised that 
evidence from other areas needed to be considered, whilst patients always wanted to 
see their GP first, this was not always necessary and was not sustainable. The 
message to patients needed to be that General Practice included a range of 
professionals and not just GPs. These practitioners needed to be defined and 
detailed under Priority 4. 
 



 

This work would enable the CCG to assess if the right capacity was in place, as well 
as the correct skill mix. This then would also assist with understanding waiting times. 
The Board noted that the waiting time for packages of care was a good indicator of 
how well the system was working overall. 
 
The Board noted that it would be important to monitor the effectiveness of tier 1 and 2 
services for CAMHS under priority 2. 
 
The Chairman asked that on page 60 of the agenda papers, the second sentence in 
the rationale for CAMHS be amended to read: ‘Extended waiting times must be 
avoided as they leave young people particularly vulnerable to deteriorations in their 
mental health.’ 
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

i) the Board agreed to the proposed suite of “high level” indicators (the 
dashboard), subject to any required amendments. 
 

ii) the Board agreed to receive the performance report quarterly for information 
(outside of meetings), with areas for concern to be agenda items for 
discussion and decision at Board meetings.   

48. Joint Council and Clinical Commissioning Group Funding for Emotional Health 
and Wellbeing  

The Board received an update on the CCG’s Innovation Fund and Adult Social Care 
funded schools project. It was reported that; 

 

 The project would place an emphasis on work around ASD and 
consider pathways. A strategy would be developed which identified 
existing good practice and reflected shared priorities. A description 
had been provided of what every school should provide. 

 The project was currently working with Garth Hill, in addition 
primary schools were being asked if they could accommodate a 
unit. There had been lots of interest generated and two schools 
had become beacons of good practice.  

 The project would be aimed at young people who had a diagnosis 
of ASD, an impact on behaviour was anticipated. There would be 
an analysis of some of the significant cases to assess if earlier 
intervention could prevent escalation. 

 
There would be a further update in the summer.  

 
It was RESOLVED that the Board noted the project plans and the progress to date. 

49. NHS Sustainability and Transformation Plan  

The Interim Accountable Officer for Berkshire East CCG delivered a presentation to 
the Board. 
 
The Chairman stated that 25% of people in Bracknell Forest chose the Royal 
Berkshire Hospital for services and asked how this was accounted for in the STP, as 
these people did not fall in the Frimley footprint. It was reported that there were 
strong links with the Thames Valley STP and that influence could be made albeit in a 
minor role, to represent those residents that accessed services in this area.      
 



 

The Chairman reported that whilst he was keen to see services being joined up, he 
had some concerns around there being some gaps between the STP areas. It was 
recognised that these gaps would need to be addressed.   

50. Asset Review and Management  

The Board noted the supplementary report that updated them on asset planning 
arrangements. 

51. LGA Peer Review  

It was reported that it would be useful to get a health check on the performance of the 
Board. The Board agreed that a challenge team be established and that this work be 
funded by the Better Care Fund, it was anticipated that the costs would be between 
£10-12K.  

52. NHS Restructuring  

It was reported that; 
 

 Whilst there would not be a Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 
leader, a triumvirate of people would feed into the centre. 

 A three week consultation period was currently underway and it was 
anticipated that by the end of April a new structure would be in place.  

 At present there were three CCG’s working independently and it was 
proposed that one support team be created whilst ensuring that local focus 
and local intelligence was not lost. 

 
The Chief Executive expressed concerns that the funding model in place would not 
be adequate to support legislation and that a common approach across the three 
areas covered by the STP would not work effectively. The three areas had different 
perspectives, issues and demographics, for example a Slough solution may not be 
appropriate for the population of Bracknell Forest. 
 
It was reported that CCG’s would remain as separate statutory organisations and that 
there was no intention to combine CCG’s. The Board agreed that it would be 
important not to lose local energy and mandate. There were clear benefits to the 
proposed new structure for example, any issues with Frimley Park could be dealt with 
singularly instead of having three teams approaching Frimley Park.  
 
The Chairman sought clarification as to how they were to reduce their running costs 
by 2% and yet they were increasing headcount by 14 posts. The Interim Accountable 
Officer from Berkshire East CCG reported that nine posts had now been filled by 
interims. He reported that when local issues arose, these could not be vetoed.  
 
Frimley Park had indicated that they were supportive of the proposals. 
 
The Board noted that clinical leads had not yet been mapped out in this process.    

53. Forward Plan  

The Board noted the items for consideration at future meetings of the Health & 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


